

Davinder Kaur vs. Jai Prakash Nagar & Ors.

20.04.2017

Present: Sh. Maninder Singh Anand, Attorney of the plaintiff in person.

Sh. M. C. Premi, counsel for defendant nos.1 &2.

Vakalatnama filed today on behalf of defendant nos.1 & 2. The same is taken on record. Counsel appearing for defendant nos.1 & 2 seeks time to file written statement.

Perusal of the record shows that two weeks' period from the date of service was granted to the defendants for filing the written statement. As per office report, defendant nos.1 & 2 served on 15.04.2017. Let the written statement be filed by defendant nos.1 & 2 within two weeks from the date of service i.e. 15.04.2017.

Although the Process Server affixed the summons on the given address/locked premises of defendant nos.3 & 4, however, I am not satisfied with the service by affixation as the Process Server has not made three mandatory visits prior to affixation of the summons on the given address.

In view of the fact, the plaintiff is directed to take fresh steps to serve defendant nos.3 & 4 for 08.05.2017. **Ahlmad is directed to particularly mention on the summons qua defendant nos.3 & 4 that written statement be filed by defendant nos.3 &4 within two weeks from the date of service.**

(MOHD. FARRUKH)

ADJ (SW)/PILOT COURT/ DWARKA COURTS(an)